It is also registered with the Administrative Registry of Qualified Distributors, 

Vendors and Consumers of the Ministry of Economy, established in Law 54.1997, 

on the electricity industry, in Section 2 corresponding to Qualified Vendors under 

identification number R2-002. 

The share capital of Iberdrola is the amount of FOUR BILLION THREE 

HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN 

THOUSAND (4,366,647,000) Euros and is made up of FIVE BILLION EIGHT 

HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX 

THOUSAND (5,822,196,000) ordinary shares, each having a par value of 

SEVENTY-FIVE (€0.75) EURO CENTS, numbered consecutively from ONE (1) 

to FIVE BILLION EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO MILLION ONE 

HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND (5,822,196,000), both inclusive, fully 

subscribed and paid-up, all belonging to a single class and series. 

The shares into which the share capital of Iberdrola is divided are represented by 

book-entries and are admitted to trading on the Madrid, Barcelona, Bilbao and

[...]

Iberdrola Renovables is registered with the Commercial Registry of Valencia at 

Volume 8,919, book 6,205, folio 119, sheet number V-130.102, and bears Tax 

Identification Number A-83.028.035. 

The share capital of Iberdrola Renovables is the amount of TWO BILLION ONE 

HUNDRED TWELVE MILLION THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED FIFTY (2,112,032,450.00) Euros made up of FOUR BILLION TWO 

HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO MILLION SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED (4,224,064,900) ordinary shares with a par value of FIFTY (€0.50) 

EURO CENTS each, consecutively numbered from the number ONE (1) to 

FOUR BILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR MILLION SIXTY-FOUR

[...]

by Iberdrola’s Board of Directors was amended regarding the number of shares referred 

to therein by virtue of another resolution adopted on March 22, 2011. 

The share Buyback Program will be carried out on the following terms: 

(i) In the implementation of the Buyback Program, Iberdrola may acquire up to a 

maximum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION NINE HUNDRED 

THOUSAND (250,900,000) shares representing up to 4.30937% of its share 

capital prior to the merger. 

(ii) The shares will be purchased at market price pursuant to the price and volume 

conditions set forth in Article 5 of Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2273/2003 

of December 22, 2003.

[...]

number of Iberdrola shares under the agreed exchange ratio. 

(e) The shares of Iberdrola Renovables will be cancelled as a result of the 

Merger.  

Finally, it is stated for the record that as of the date of these Common Terms of Merger, 

Iberdrola is the holder of THREE BILLION THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE 

MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY 

(3,379,251,920) shares of Iberdrola Renovables, representing 80% of the share capital 

thereof, and that, for its part, Iberdrola Renovables is the holder SIXTEEN MILLION 

THREE HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT 

(16,301,178) shares held as of the date of this Report as treasury shares, representing 

approximately 0.386% of its share capital. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 26 of 

the Structure Modifications Law and legal provisions regarding treasury shares, none of

[...]

also make decisions regarding the creation, elimination or transfer of the branches, agencies, local offices and delegations mentioned in the 
preceding paragraph. 

Chapter II. share Capital and shares 
article 5. share Capital 

The share capital is four billion three hundred sixty-six million six hundred forty-seven thousand (4,366,647,000) euros, represented by five billion 
eight hundred twenty-two million one hundred ninety-six thousand (5,822,196,000) ordinary shares having nominal value of 0.75 euros each, and 
numbered consecutively from one (1) to five billion eight hundred twenty-two million one hundred ninety-six thousand (5,822,196,000), both 
inclusive, belonging to a single class and series, which are fully subscribed and paid-up. 

article 6. Representation of the shares 

1.	� The shares shall be represented in book-entry form, and as regards their nature as book entries, they shall be governed by securities market rules